

No. 141, Original

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

THE STATE OF TEXAS'S OPPOSITION TO THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY TO EXCLUDE CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES
IN YEARS THAT TEXAS FAILED TO PROVIDE NOTICE TO NEW MEXICO
OF ITS ALLEGED SHORTAGES

Stuart L. Somach, Esq.*
Andrew M. Hitchings, Esq.
Robert B. Hoffman, Esq.
Francis M. Goldsberry II, Esq.
Theresa C. Barfield, Esq.
Sarah A. Klahn, Esq.
Brittany K. Johnson, Esq.
Richard S. Deitchman, Esq.
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, PC
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916-446-7979
ssomach@somachlaw.com

**Counsel of Record*

December 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT	3
A. New Mexico’s Motion is Based Upon Disputed Issues of Material Fact, Rendering Summary Judgment Improper as a Matter of Law	3
1. The summary judgment standard of review	3
2. Texas disputes critical aspects of New Mexico’s purported “undisputed facts”	4
B. New Mexico State Law Does Not Control Texas’s Apportionment.....	5
C. Texas is Not Tarrant	7
D. There is No Interpretation of the Rio Compact that Imposes a Notice on Texas	9
E. New Mexico has had Either Actual or Constructive Notice of Impacts to Texas’s Apportionment from New Mexico’s Groundwater Pumping Since at Least 1947	12
III. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	3
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	5
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	3
<i>Coder v. McPherson</i> , 152 F. 951 (1907)	12
<i>Kammueler Monta v. Loomis, Fargo & Co.</i> , 383 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Mitchell v. Shane</i> , 350 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Mosley v. City of Northwoods</i> , 415 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 507 U.S. 584 (1993)	3
<i>Quick v. Donaldson Co., Inc.</i> , 90 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	7
<i>Townsend v. Little</i> , 109 U.S. 504 (2012)	12
<i>United States v. Cal., State Water. Res. Control Bd.</i> , 694 F.2d 1171 (9th Cir. 1982)	6, 7
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879)	12
State Cases	
<i>Worley v. United States Borax & Chem. Corp.</i> , 78 N.M. 112, 428 P.2d 651 (N.M. 1967)	5, 6

Legislative Authority

1938 Rio Grande Compact, Act of May 31, 1939,
Pub. L. No. 76-96, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785 1

Rules of Court

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 3
56(a)..... 3
56(c)..... 3

Other Authorities

Sup. Ct. R. 17 3

No. 105 Orig., *Kansas v. Colorado*, Fifth and Final Report, Vol. II, Proposed
Judgment and Decree (Jan. 2008), Appendix A at 5-6, lodged with the Special
Master Report at
<https://www.supremecourt.gov/SpecMastRpt/20264littleworth-vol-II.pdf> (last
visited Dec. 19, 2020)..... 9

No. 137, Orig., *Montana v. Wyoming*, Memorandum Opinion of the Special Master
on Wyoming’s Renewed Motion for Partial Summary Judgement (Sept. 28,
2012), lodged with the Stanford Law School as Docket No. 214 at
<http://web.stanford.edu/dept/law/mvn/> (last visited Dec. 19, 2020) 11

No. 137, Orig., *Montana v. Wyoming*, Second Interim Report of the Special Master
(Dec. 29, 2014), lodged with SCOTUSblog at [https://www.scotusblog.com/wp-
content/uploads/2018/02/22o137-2014.12.29-second-interim-report.pdf](https://www.scotusblog.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/22o137-2014.12.29-second-interim-report.pdf) (last
visited Dec. 19, 2020)..... 10
